Issued on exercise of stock options														   24,130

Issued on exercise of RSUs														   3,322

Balance – December 31, 2015												   		  64,521,301

Stated value
Balance, December 31, 2014												   	 $	 533,660

Issued on exercise of stock options														   508

Compensation cost on exercised options													   197

Compensation cost on exercised RSUs													   119

Balance – December 31, 2015												   	 $	 534,484

Dividends declared and paid were as follows:

(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)					   2016	 2015

Dividends declared and paid to shareholders									   	 $	 38,708	 $	  38,708

Dividends declared and paid per share										   $	  0.600	 $	 0.600

NOTE 33.  CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The comparative consolidated financial statements have been reclassified from consolidated financial statements previously presented to conform to
the presentation of the 2016 consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS.

77

A
N

N
U

A
L R

E
P

O
R

T
 2

0
16

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SIX-YEAR REVIEW (UNAUDITED)
For the year ended December 31		  2016	 2015	 2014	 2013	 2012	 2011
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share information)	 IFRS	 IRFS	 IFRS	 IFRS	 IFRS	 IFRS

							   (Note 5)

Operating Results
Revenue				   1,209,259 		   1,810,648 		   1,890,029 		   1,847,549 		  1,469,187 		   1,157,265

Adjusted EBITDA (Note 1)				   56,452 	 	  228,478 		   336,701 		   391,223 		   265,254 		   128,168
Net (Loss) Income (Note 2)			   	  (180,960)		   98,244 		   94,861 		   219,862 		   178,310 		   56,280

Cash Flow
Cash from operating activities			   	  131,893 	 	  281,041 		   187,985 		   32,264 		   530,512 		   45,325

Purchase of properly, plant, and equipment		  	 89,252 		   61,153 		   77,645 		   76,729 		   73,505 		   55,982

Financial Position
Working capital (Note 3)			   	  279,986 	 	  446,405 		   378,733 		   267,489 		   325,412 		   287,142

Long-term debt			   	  263,528 		   485,147 		   406,926 		   374,381 		  –   		   –
Equity					   1,043,040 		   1,125,201 		   980,613 		   658,581 		   988,667 		   867,411

Total assets				   1,777,791 		   2,145,705 		   1,939,970 		   1,651,928 		   1,888,873 		   1,226,749

Per Share Information
(Common, Class A & Class B)
Net (Loss) Income
	 Basic					   (2.80)		   1.52 		   1.55 		   3.55 		   2.53 		   0.79

	 Diluted				   (2.80)	 	  1.52 		   1.53 		   3.51 		   2.50 		   0.78
Dividends
	 Common share				   0.600		   0.600 		   0.575 		   1.375 		   N/A 		   N/A

	 Class A				   –   		   –   		   –   		   0.100 		   0.380 		   0.315

	 Class B				   –   		   –   		   –   		   0.091 		   0.345 		   0.286

Equity per share (Note 4)			   	  14.92 		   17.44 		   15.20 		   10.98 		   14.08 		   12.28

QUARTERLY INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share information)		  First	 Second	 Third	 Fourth	 Total

Revenue				   2016		   365,579 		   255,359 		   259,139 		   329,182 		   1,209,259

							   2015		   471,940 		   398,020 		   485,428 		   455,260 		   1,810,648

Net Income (Loss) (Note 2)				   2016		   7,461 		   (41,678)		   (174,019)		   27,276 		   (180,960)

							   2015		   37,774 		   (8,538)		   38,107 		   30,901 		   98,244

Earnings (Loss) per share (Diluted)				   2016		   0.12 		   (0.65)		   (2.69)		   0.42 		   (2.80)

						   	 2015		   0.58 		   (0.13)		   0.59 		   0.48 		   1.52

Note 1:	� Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP measure calculated by adding back to net income (loss) the sum of net finance costs, income taxes, amortization of property, plant, equipment
and intangible assets, gains/losses from assets held for sale, gains from sale of land, arbitration awards outside of the normal course of business, impairment of assets, joint
ventures and non-controlling interests.  Adjusted EBITDA does not have a standardized meaning prescribed by GAAP and is not necessarily comparable to similar measures